
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, No rth Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk   working with you to make a difference  
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Customer Complaints Received quarter 1 (2013/14)  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

7 Internal Audit - Q1 Monitoring Report  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 

8 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Faye Snowden 

 
Extension 

 
222 

 
Date of Publication 

 
25 September 2013  

 
E Mail 

 
faye.snowden@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 3 October 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 
     Agenda  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 

10 Final Report - Scrutiny Review of Member roles on o utside bodies and as 
Member Champions  (Pages 41 - 66) 

 

 

11 Topic for the next Scrutiny Review  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 

12 Decisions from other Committees    

 Commissioning Board held on 19 September 2013 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 26 September 2013 – To follow.  
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decid
[...]
#�����	
�������)�����9���������/�������	����"��	�/�������6������
�--����
0��
�

�
�

�:� ����������	������	��+������+������	
����	��
�
��	��
���
�3� �-�����/�������	�������������0��
#� ��?���� ���� ��
�� ����� ���� ��-��� �/� B���� -����
���� ��
� ��� �//������ �	�
��.�	)��������	
����	����-��		�	)�����������@�����
������	��
���
��������
����������/�����/����������0��#
���������������)����	��������������	��������	�
�������������	
����-�	������������/�������8������������0�
�

#������	�
�

���������-��)������������������	������������	���
0�
�
���������-��)�������-����/���-������������	����������������	
����	�����
	���
0�
�
����������/������	)���-���������	��
���
�/�������	�7�������	���������/���������
�//�����������-����
�������-�	)���-���������/���������	)��/��������������0��

Page 6



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ 2� ����
�������	�������

�
�

&�C��������3����������.�	)����������/������--���	����������#���-����	������
 ��
��������	
�����������/���	��������	�����D���
&�;�-���-��-��������	
��������������
������
������-�������������/�
��������	�����	� ��
���0�

�
�

�
�
�
�

��� ����	
�	������������������������
�
��	��
���
�3� �-�����/�������	�������������0��
�

#������	�
�

��������������/�������	
�	������"���������������������)���
0���
�

�
�
�

�<� #������	������������������������
�
������	�����/� �������������	�	)�4���
������	)� ���
� �	� ����:� �	�������
�	
� ���� "������ �	
�  �������� ���������� ���
� �	� ��� �	�� ����� �����
-����	��
0��
�

#������	�
�
�����������	��������������
0��
�

�
�

�=� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�4�
�
�����������	���������/��)�	�����	���0��
�
���������	)������
�����<0�2�-��
�
�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    03 OCTOBER 2013   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2013  
 
REPORT OF THE:  BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUART ER 1 

(2013
[...]
TINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q1 MONITORING RE PORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

and August 2013. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee note the results of audit and fraud work 

undertaken in 2013/14 to date. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 

the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 

Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The committee endorsed the internal audit plan in April 2013. The purpose of this 

report is to inform Members of the progress made to date in delivering the plan, and 
any developments likely to have an impact on the plan throughout the remainder of 
the financial year. 

6.2 Annex A includes a summary of the audit opinions and findings for the individual 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
 

audits completed so far. No major issues have been identified to date. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

b) Legal 
None 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
None 

 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Alison Newham, Audit Manager.  
    Veritau Limited 
Telephone No: 01653 6
[...]
ied 
Total  

 
Priority 1  

Health and 
Safety 

02/07/13 Substantial 
Assurance 

3 0 A review of the arrangements in place for the facilitation and co-
ordinating of all aspects of Health and Safety.  Following the 
appointment of a dedicated officer there has been much improvement 
from the previous audit report, and a small number of issues around 
administration and maintaining records were identified. 
 

Elections 16/07/13 High 
Assurance 

0 0 Overall the controls in place for administering Elections were sound.  
No issues were identified. 
 

Fleet 
Management 

08/08/13 High 
Assurance 

5 0 An audit to test the soundness of systems associated with Fleet 
Management. A number of minor issues were discussed, specifically in 
relation to policies and maintenance. Vehicles are all fitted with tracker 
devices, and usage and mileage checks will be carried out for to 
improve monitoring arrangements. 
 

 

P
age 18



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIO N PLAN 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is a report to committee to inform members on progress with the actions 

identified in the 2012/13 AGS action plan.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the progress with identified actions in the 2012/13 AGS action 
plan for implementation in 2013/14 be noted. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice, and it 
demonstrates that the Audit Committee is properly exercising its role.   

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

5.1 Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 
requires audited bodies to conduct a review at least o
[...]
 not meet the requirements of legislation including the 

RIPA 2000 and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012   

Consequences That the Council is found to be in breach of the legislation.  

Original Matrix Original Rating Description 

 

Original Impact 

D 

Original Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description 

 

Current Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

08-Feb-2013 The Council has policies and procedures in place to enable it to meet the requirements of the 

legislation. The Council has not had any cases reported to the Information Commissioner  
08-Feb-2013 Paul Cresswell 

P
age 39



 
 
  

P
age 40



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: FINAL REPORT – SCRUTINY REVIEW OF MEMBER 

ROLES ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND AS MEMBER 
CHAMPIONS 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents recommendations from the scrutiny review of Member roles on 

outside bodies and as Member Champions, for agreement by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee before they are referred to the appropriate officers, working 
group or decision making body for consideration. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the scrutiny review report on Member roles on outside bodies 

and as Member Champions be agreed. 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To make best use of resources in terms of time, skills and money, and ensure 

effective and efficient governance. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks arising from the recommendations in the report.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This review links into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council) and strategic 

objectives 9 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).   

 
5.2 Details of the consultation undertaken are included in Annexes B-D of the scrutiny 

review report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
  

REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 On 4 October 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee decided to conduct a 

review of Member roles on outside bodies and as Member Champions.  Terms of 
reference for the review were agreed at the meeting on 13 December 2012 and 
revised on 21 February 2013.  A copy is attached as Annex A to the scrutiny review 
report. 

 
6.2 The review has now concluded and the final report and recommendations are 

attached for consideration 
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations 
in the report. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no significant legal implications arising from the recommendations in 
the report. 

 
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder) 
There are no significant other implications arising from the recommendations in 
the report. 

 
 
 
Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
Author:  Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 277 
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
As detailed in the scrutiny review report. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
Ryedale House. 
  

Page 42



 

Page 1 
 

Scrutiny Review  

 
 

Member Roles on Outside Bodies and 
as Member Champions 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
October 2013

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



 

Page 2 
 

Executive Summary  
 

This Report sets out the results of a review of Member roles on outside bodies and as 
Member Champions.  This review has been carried out by Ryedale District Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The aim of the review was to make best use of the Council’s resources such as member 
time and expertise in relation to representation of the Council on outside bodies and as 
member champions, and best use of the Council’s corporate systems. 
 
The Committee made the following recommendations: 
 

Recommendations to Management Team  
 

(i) That a named Council officer contact be provided for each outside body, 
where appropriate, to support Member representatives; 

 
(ii) That details of remit, frequency, timing and venue of meetings and links to 

outside bodies’ websites be published on the Council’s website via the 
modern.gov committee management system; 

  
Recommendations to the Member Development Task Group 
 

(iii) That training needs relating to outside bodies be investigated and a generic 
role description be developed; 

 
(iv) That consideration be given to including a briefing to all Members on the 

modern.gov committee management system in the Member Development 
Programme; 

 
Recommendations to the Policy and Resources Committee, and then on to Full 
Council 
 

(v) That the following outside bodies be removed from the list:  Supporting 
People NY Joint Committee (agreed at Annual Council on 16 May 2013), 
Endowment Governors Charity called Malton School, LG Yorkshire & 
Humber Elected Members Cohesion Group (agreed at Annual Council on 
16 May 2013), Rural Action Yorkshire (formerly YRCC); 

 
(vi) That substitute representatives be appointed for outside bodies; 
 
(vii) That a précis from Member representatives on outside bodies be published 

on the website, using a standardised electronic form, following each 
meeting to ensure feedback of key decisions and discussions relevant to 
the Council is available, and including their attendance record; 

 
(viii) That appointments to outside bod
[...]
ue;
§ business partnerships; or

C Does it affect the well being or financial position of the following organisations in which I 
hold a position of general control or management:

- other bodies to which I have been appointed or nominated by the Council;
- other public authorities;
- charitable bodies;
- bodies whose main purpose is to influence public opinion or policy

More than the majority of other people in the ward?

D Is Overview and Scrutiny considering a decision I made?  If so, you have a prejudicial 

interest

P
e

rs
o

n
a

l 
 I

n
te

re
s
t

Disclose the existence 
and nature of your 

interest

You have a
personal interest in

the matter

P
e

c
u

n
ia

ry
 (

P
re

ju
d

ic
ia

l)
  

In
te

re
s
t

The interest is not prejudicial 
you can participate in the 

meeting and vote

Is the interest financial or relating to 
a regulatory issue eg planning

permission?

This matter relates to:
§ housing (except your tenancy)
§ statutory sick pay from the Council
§ an allowance, payment or indemnity 

given to Members
§ any ceremonial honour given to

Members

§ setting the Council Tax or a precept 

You may have a
Pecuniary/Prejudicial

interest

The interest is prejudicial 
withdraw from the meeting 
by leaving the room (after 
making representations,
answering questions or 
giving evidence.)  Do not 
try to improperly influence 

the decision

Would a member of the public with
knowledge of the relevant facts
reasonably regard the personal interest 
as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice your judgement of the public
interest?

Page 66



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    3 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TOPIC FOR THE NEXT SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present members of the committee with some suggestions for the topic of a 

scrutiny review, to be undertaken following completion of the current review. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members of the committee agree: 

(i)  the topic for the next scrutiny review; 
(ii)  the membership of the task group for the review; and 
(iii)  the date of an initial meeting of the task group to develop the scope and initial 

terms of reference for the review, for agreement at the next meeting of the 
committee. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The key to a successful scrutiny review is agreeing a clear scope and terms of 

reference before embarking on the actual review. 
 
3.2 The task group will undertake the work on the review and require a minimum of two 

members of the committee but open to all members of the Council. 
 
3.3 The first phase of each review will inform the scope and terms of reference. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks associated with this report. The risk with any scrutiny 

review is that the scope is too wide and the terms of reference not clear. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Undertaking Scrutiny reviews contributes to the delivery of corporate aim 5 (to 

Transform the Council) and strategic objectives 9 (to know our communities and 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  3 OCTOBER 2013 
 

meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the leadership, capacity and capability to 
deliver future improvements).   

 
5.2 Consultation with relevant partners, members of the public or any other parties the 

members decide would help to inform the review will be undertaken as part of the 
review. The task group will prepare the plan for this as an integral part of the review. 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 At the previous meeting of the committee a number of ideas for a suitable topic for 

the next scrutiny review were discussed. A common theme across the topics 
discussed was the value of community rights within the Localism Act 2011.  

 
6.2 The Localism Act 2
[...]
ty Right to Challenge - www.gov.uk/government/policies/giving-people-
more-power-over-what-happens-in-their-neighbourhood/supporting-
pages/community-right-to-challenge 

• Community Right to Reclaim Land – www.gov.uk/government/policies/giving-people-
more-power-over-what-happens-in-their-neighbourhood/supporting-
pages/community-right-to-reclaim-land  
 

DECC Updated Fuel Poverty Report (August 2013): 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/226985/fuel_p
overty_report_2013.pdf 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013
	6 Customer Complaints Received quarter 1 (2013/14)
	1b Customer complaints Q1 (2013 - 14) 03 October 2013 Annex 1

	7 Internal Audit - Q1 Monitoring Report
	2b Internal Audit Q1 monitoring annex A

	8 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	9 Corporate Risk Register
	10 Final Report - Scrutiny Review of Member roles on outside bodies and as Member Champions
	5b Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Main Report
	5c Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex A
	5d Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex B
	5e Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex C
	5f Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex D
	5g Part A - CS - Final Report - Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions Annex E

	11 Topic for the next Scrutiny Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 3 October 2013 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 3 October 2013 
 
Present 
 
Councillors  P J Andrews, Collinson, Cussons, Raper and Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 
 
Simon Copley, Angela Jones, Alison Newham, Clare Slater and Faye Snowden 
 
 
Minutes 

 
23 Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Mrs Shields 
Councillor Richardson 
 
 

24 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 27 June 2013 and 25 September 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

25 Urgent Business 
 
There was one item of urgent business: 
 
Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
The reason for urgency was that the matter required addressing ahead of the 
next round of Policy Committees. 
 
 

26 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Collinson declared a personal and pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest for agenda item 10. 
 
 

27 Customer Complaints Received quarter 1 (2013/14) 
 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 3 October 2013 
 

 

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.  
 

Decision 
 

That the report be accepted. 
 
 

28 Internal Audit - Q1 Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received.  
  
 

29 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received.  
  
 

30 Corporate Risk Register 
 
Considered – Corporate Risk Register.  
 

Decision 
 
That the register be received.  
  
 

31 Final Report - Scrutiny Review of Member roles on outside bodies and as 
Member Champions 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.  
 

Decision 
 
That the report on Member roles on outside bodies and as Member 
Champions be agreed.  
  
 

32 Topic for the next Scrutiny Review 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 3 October 2013 
 

 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services.  
 

Decision 
 
That Members of the Committee agreed that ‘Localism and Fuel Poverty’ be 
the topic for the next scrutiny review. All Members present agreed to attend 
the initial meeting of the task group to be held on Thursday 7 November 2013 
at 6.30 pm, here at Ryedale House.  
  
 

33 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The minutes of the Commissioning Board meeting held on the 19 September 
2013 and the Policy and Resources Committee held on 26 September 2013 
were presented. 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be received 
 
 

34 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The Chairman reminded all Councillors of their responsibility to attend Policy 
Committee as per the rota agreed at the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 27 June 2013.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:55 pm. 
 
 
 
 


